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CONSOLIDATED RESOLVE

NINETY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document No. 909

H. P. 1365 House of Representatives, April 6, 1943.
Reported by Mr. Littlefield from Committee on Claims and laid on table

to be printed under joint rules.
HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED
FORTY-THREE

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Dependent Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be, and
hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons
hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting
in the aggregate to the sum of $29,994.30, being the amounts recommended
by the committee on claims.

City of Bangor, for support of state dependents $2,221.54

The following is a list of said dependents and the amounts allowed to
the city of Bangor for the support of each of said dependents:

Helen Allen $28.91
Rexford Bamber 11.00
Edward J. Bennett 18.00
John A. Boardway 19.32
Aubrey and Verna Campbell 4.25
Florence Corriveau 30.65
John Daley 65.42
Joseph P. Day 83.45
Victor Erickson 232.16

John Flynn 30.00
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Nelson Garland 3.04
Annie Glass 288.00
Roland Hanning 163.93
Frank Kavil 26.57
Bernard Kershaw 9.00
Henry LePlant 177.22
Thomas Morrill 80.80
Cora Murphy and Zilla Reynolds 37.60
Arthur G. McGlinchey 125.71
Frank J. McManus ) 15.00
James Peterson 43.98
Victor Reynolds 64.98
Julia Savage 118.27
Donald Scovil 10.00
Thomas Simpson 11.96
Charlotte Smith 76.72
Mrs. William or Gladys Taylor 25.00
John Thibodeau 5.40
George Urban 75.00
Lucius Wicker 115.20
Carl Wilson 75.00
Harley Wright 150.00

Town of Bar Harbor, for the support of Lawrence B. Willey

Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Vernon G. Smith

Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Lawrence A. Pinkham

Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Leman Hillgrove

Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Campbell E. Hillgrove
and family

Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Waldo Burns

Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard

City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family

City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilirid Cartier

City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand)
Lamirande

Town of Brunswick, for the support of Richard Haynes

Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention
and hospitalization of William Price

Caswell Plt., for hospitalization and medical attention to John
Lamon (Lamond)

Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston, for services ren-
dered to dependents

$1,059.45
45.29
35-50
500.00

500.00
585.64
247.44
630.63

2336597

504.40
53I1.19

2,500.00
148.50

7:414.43
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Eastern Maine General Hospital of Bangor, for medical atten-
tion and hospitalization
The following is a list of the dependents and the amounts allowed to

the Eastern Maine General Hospital for services to each of said de-

pendents.

Barscook, Karlo

Bennett, George Garland
Carson, John Wellington
Chambers, Kathleen Mary
Clark, Joel

Francisco Consfernandez
De Merchant, James Leslie
Eudaco, Anthony Francis
Finley, William Arthur
Gray, J. Edward

Hall, Eddie P.

Hyson, Ruth Shirley
Kowsky, Mike

Jellison, Delbert Arthur
McCarthy, Howard Philip
Martin, Ruth Inez

Oxley, Frank

Palmer, Noma Ocelind
Pierce, Arlene Doris

Rix, Russell Louis

Salls, Judson Merritt
Scott, Eva Viola

Starkey, Alfred Augustus
Stoddard, Flossie May
Thibodeau, George H.
Violette, Ludger

Willer, Frank Henry
Woodbury, Webster

$10.00
575
3-65
59-35
414.00
177.06
43.10
22.00
28.10
6.79
36.62
52.00
17.73
102.81
42.60
7775
4.25
53-90
5725
19.09
21.62
61.05
17.55
107.76
32.36
61.80
15.25
7-85

Town of Etna, for the support of Roland Clifford Brailey

Town of Gilead, for the support of the family of John Decoster

Cecil N. Godirey of Old Town, for rent furnished Calvin C.
Johnston, a state dependent

Town of Hampden, for the support of Barbara Arey
Town of Hampden, for the support of Merton Haskell

Town of Lincoln, for the support of John S. McNamara and

family

1,550.04

5597
173.64

213.00
135-44
141.35

784.65,
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Town of Lincolnville, for the support of Charles I. Oxton

Clyde Mahoney of Norridgewock, for medical attention and
hospitalization of injuries to son, Nelson Mahoney, caused by
state ward -

Town of Mars Hill, for hospitalization and medical care fur-
nished child of Mrs. Bessie Dyer

Town of Mattawamkeag, for supplies furnished Raymond
Thompson and family

Town of Meddybemps, for support of Dorothy A. McElroy and
minor children

Town of Millinocket for support of Carl King and family

Town of Monticello, for the support of William Herschel Duley
and family

Town of Montville, for the support of William T. Carter and
family

Dr. Lester R. Nesbitt of Bucksport for medical services ren-
dered to Joseph Neptune

Orphelinat St. Joseph et Hospice Marcotte for the boarding of
Zedore Martin

Orphelinat St. Joseph et Hospice Marcotte for the support of
Charlyne and Elaine Berube

Town of Portage, for medical aid furnished the family of
Joseph Boucher

City of Portland, for the support and care of Winfield and Ernest
G. Clark

Town of Prospect, for the support of John A. and Ada M. Burke

Town of Sanford, for the care and support of the following
public dependents:

Yr. 1935 Philomene Bourdage $97.15
Harvey Fontaine 112.13
Geo. Guillemette 49.86
Ludger Lessard 16.00
s Dorma Libby 36.00
N Omer Mathieu 208.59
Robert Murphy 12.00
Ernest MacCormack 56.65
Yr. 1936 Philomene Bourdage 134.52
Adelbert Flood 5.00
Geo. Guillemette 51.03

Ludger Lessard 9.95

203.12

165.85
102.00

4325

587.61
500.00

128.25

62.26
135.40
730.00
882.00
262.50

613.70
229.70

1,161.06
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Wesley Smith 10.00
Omer Mathieu 82.56
Yr. 1937 Fred Anspaugh 12.00
Frank Soule 1.00
Yr. 1938 Arletta Cilley 15.65
Harry V. Harris 4.00
Harry Langill 43.09
Robert Holland 27.00
Yr. 1939 Arletta Cilley 3.00
William Gill 3.95
Robert Holland 75.95
Joseph Landry .50
Harry Langill 6.36
Alice Fillion 5.50
Yr. 1940 Alphonse Letourneau 2.00
Florian Poulin 79.62

Town of South Berwick, for the support of Joseph Rollins

Town of Swan’s Island, for supplies furnished H. Haskell
Smith of Jonesport

Mack Thibodeau of Fort Kent, for support of Mrs. Ozithie
Nadeau

Town of Trescott, for burial expenses of George Moan

Town of Veazie, for the support of Eugene Cunningham, Lu-
cretia Barnes and Elsie Crawford

Mrs. Leslie Wakefield of Ashland, for the care and board of
Larson children

Town of Wilton, for the support of Leo A. Stevens, his wife
and minor children

Town of Winterport, for the support of Charles E. Reynolds,
and family

813.87
58.26

23.00
100.00

230.21
30.00

79-19

500.00





