

CONSOLIDATED RESOLVE

NINETY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

H. P. 1365 House of Representatives, April 6, 1943. Reported by Mr. Littlefield from Committee on Claims and laid on table to be printed under joint rules.

HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED FORTY-THREE

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Dependent Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of \$29,994.30, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims.

City of Bangor, for support of state dependents \$2,221.54

The following is a list of said dependents and the amounts allowed to the city of Bangor for the support of each of said dependents:

Helen Allen	\$28.91
Rexford Bamber	11.00
Edward J. Bennett	18.00
John A. Boardway	19.32
Aubrey and Verna Campbell	4.25
Florence Corriveau	30.65
John Daley	65.42
Joseph P. Day	83.45
Victor Erickson	232.16
John Flynn	30.00

No. 909

Nelson Garland 3.04	
Annie Glass 288.00	
Roland Hanning 163.93	
Frank Kavil 26.57	,
Bernard Kershaw 9.00	
Henry LePlant 177.22	
Thomas Morrill 80.80	
Cora Murphy and Zilla Reynolds 37.60	
Arthur G. McGlinchey 125.71	4 - É
Frank J. McManus 15.00	
James Peterson 43.98	;
Victor Reynolds 64.98	
Julia Savage 118.27	1.0
Donald Scovil 10.00	in the second
Thomas Simpson 11.96	
Charlotte Smith 76.72	··· 、
Mrs. William or Gladys Taylor 25.00	·
John Thibodeau 5.40	the parts
George Urban 75.00	
Lucius Wicker 115.20	
Carl Wilson 75.00	ġ.
Harley Wright 150.00	
Town of Bar Harbor, for the support of Lawrence B. Willey	\$1,059.45
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Vernon G. Smith	45.29
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Lawrence A. Pinkham	35.50
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Leman Hillgrove	500.00
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Campbell E. Hillgrove	
and family	500.00
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Waldo Burns	
	585.64
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard	247.44
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family	
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard	247.44
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier	247.44 630.63
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand) Lamirande	247.44 630.63 2,365.97 504.40
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand)	247.44 630.63 2,365.97
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand) Lamirande Town of Brunswick, for the support of Richard Haynes	247.44 630.63 2,365.97 504.40 531.19
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand) Lamirande Town of Brunswick, for the support of Richard Haynes Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention	247.44 630.63 2,365.97 504.40
 Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand) Lamirande Town of Brunswick, for the support of Richard Haynes Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention and hospitalization of William Price 	247.44 630.63 2,365.97 504.40 531.19
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand) Lamirande Town of Brunswick, for the support of Richard Haynes Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention and hospitalization of William Price Caswell Plt., for hospitalization and medical attention to John	247.44 630.63 2,365.97 504.40 531.19 2,500.00
Town of Bar Harbor, for support of Abbie Allard City of Bath, for supplies furnished Emile Anderson and family City of Biddeford, for the support of children of Wilfrid Cartier City of Biddeford, for the support of Fernand (Ferrand) Lamirande Town of Brunswick, for the support of Richard Haynes Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention and hospitalization of William Price Caswell Plt., for hospitalization and medical attention to John Lamon (Lamond)	247.44 630.63 2,365.97 504.40 531.19 2,500.00

Eastern Maine General Hospital of Bangor, for medical attention and hospitalization

The following is a list of the dependents and the amounts allowed to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for services to each of said dependents.

Penaemes.			
	Barscook, Karlo	\$10.00	
	Bennett, George Garland	5.75	
	Carson, John Wellington	3.65	
1	Chambers, Kathleen Mary	59.35	
·	Clark, Joel	414.00	
	Francisco Consfernandez	177.06	
	De Merchant, James Leslie	43.10	
	Eudaco, Anthony Francis	22.00	
	Finley, William Arthur	28.10	
	Gray, J. Edward	6.79	
	Hall, Eddie P.	36.62	
	Hyson, Ruth Shirley	52.00	
	Kowsky, Mike	17.73	
	Jellison, Delbert Arthur	102.81	
	McCarthy, Howard Philip	42.60	
	Martin, Ruth Inez	77.75	
	Oxley, Frank	4.25	
	Palmer, Noma Ocelind	53.90	
	Pierce, Arlene Doris	57.25	
	Rix, Russell Louis	19.09	
	Salls, Judson Merritt	21.62	
	Scott, Eva Viola	61.05	
	Starkey, Alfred Augustus	17.55	
	Stoddard, Flossie May	107.76	
	Thibodeau, George H.	32.36	
	Violette, Ludger	61.80	
	Willer, Frank Henry	15.25	
	Woodbury, Webster	7.85	
Town of 1	Etna, for the support of Roland Cliffor	d Brailey	55.97
Town of G	ilead, for the support of the family of Jo	ohn Decoster	173.64
Cecil N. C	Godfrey of Old Town, for rent furnish	hed Calvin C.	
Johnston	1, a state dependent		213.00
Town of Hampden, for the support of Barbara Arey		Arey	135.44
Town of Hampden, for the support of Merton Haskell			141.35
Town of 1	Lincoln, for the support of John S. M	IcNamara and	
family			784.6 <u>5</u>
			•

1,559.04

	Lincolnville, for the support of Charles I. Oxton ahoney of Norridgewock, for medical attention and	203.12
-	lization of injuries to son, Nelson Mahoney, caused by	
state w		165.85
	Mars Hill, for hospitalization and medical care fur-	
	child of Mrs. Bessie Dyer	102.00
	Mattawamkeag, for supplies furnished Raymond	
	son and family	43.25
-	Meddybemps, for support of Dorothy A. McElroy and	
minor of		587.61
	Millinocket for support of Carl King and family	500.00
	Monticello, for the support of William Herschel Duley	-
and fan		128.25
	Montville, for the support of William T. Carter and	
family	montvine, for the support of winnam 1. Carter and	62.26
	r R. Nesbitt of Bucksport for medical services ren-	
	Joseph Neptune	135.40
	t St. Joseph et Hospice Marcotte for the boarding of	
Zedore		
		730.00
	t St. Joseph et Hospice Marcotte for the support of he and Elaine Berube	
•	Portage, for medical aid furnished the family of	. 882.00
	Boucher	
	ortland, for the support and care of Winfield and Ernes	262.50
G. Clar	* *	б1 3.70
	Prospect, for the support of John A. and Ada M. Burke	
	Sanford, for the care and support of the following	
	lependents:	1,161.06
Yr. 1935	Philomene Bourdage \$97.15	-
	Harvey Fontaine 112.13	
1	Geo. Guillemette 49.86	
1 4	Ludger Lessard 16.00	
	Dorma Libby 36.00	
1.	Omer Mathieu 208.59	
	Robert Murphy 12.00	
	Ernest MacCormack 56.65	5
Yr. 1936	Philomene Bourdage 134.52	
	Adelbert Flood 5.00	
	Geo. Guillemette 51.03	3
	Ludger Lessard 9.95	5

	Wesley Smith	10.00	
	Omer Mathieu	82.56	
Yr. 1937	Fred Anspaugh	12.00	
201	Frank Soule	1.00	
Yr. 1938	Arletta Cilley	15.65	
	Harry V. Harris	4.00	
	Harry Langill	43.09	
	Robert Holland	27.00	
Yr. 1939	Arletta Cilley	3.00	
	William Gill	3.95	
	Robert Holland	75.95	
	Joseph Landry	.50	
	Harry Langill	6.36	
	Alice Fillion	5.50	
Y r . 1940	Alphonse Letourneau	2.00	
	Florian Poulin	79.62	
Town of S	South Berwick, for the support of J	oseph Rollins	813.87
Town of	Swan's Island, for supplies furn	ished H. Haskell	
Smith o	f Jonesport		58.26
Mack Thi	bodeau of Fort Kent, for suppor	t of Mrs. Ozithie	
Nadeau			23.00
Town of '	Trescott, for burial expenses of Ge	orge Moan	100.00
Town of	Veazie, for the support of Eugene	Cunningham, Lu-	
cretia B	arnes and Elsie Crawford		230.21
Mrs. Lesl	e Wakefield of Ashland, for the o	care and board of	
Larson	children		30.00
Town of	Wilton, for the support of Leo A.	Stevens, his wife	
and mir	or children		79.19
	Winterport, for the support of Cha	arles E. Reynolds,	
and fan	nily		500.00